
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor June Roberts Labour 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

 Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 5 January 2015 
 

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 20 October 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 9 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

10 - 18 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SAFEGUARDING COMPLIANCE IN HALTON'S 
SCHOOLS   

19 - 24 

 (B) REFORM PROGRAMME FOR SEND   25 - 31 
 (C) EARLY INTERVENTION   32 - 33 
 (D) SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT PANEL   34 - 38 
 (E) NEGLECT STRATEGY   

 
39 - 41 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND 
PROGRESS 2014   

42 - 52 

 
 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work
[...]
porting and Action Plan will link in with 
the JSNA for updates on progress/developments. 
 
Early Help-Closing the Gap Action Plan 
The restructure for the Early Help Model is on target for September 
implementation. 
 

  

5. 
 

5.1 
 
 

5.2 
 
 
 
 

AOB 
 
SN noted that the Ofsted Report on Pupil Premium has ranked 
Halton as 1st in the North West and 29th nationally (report attached). 
 
Youth Justice Strategy to go to Trust as an information item for the 
next meeting 23 October and link added to the Trust website. 
 
Action: 

• GJ to send to TR/MG for Trust meeting and upload to 
website 

 
Date/time of next meeting:  
 

• Tuesday 23 September 1-3pm, Boardroom, Municipal Building  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GJ/TR/
MG 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23.10.14 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 18



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Children and Young People Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

20 October 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families 

SUBJECT: 
 

Safeguarding Compliance in Halton’s Schools  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide SMT/PPB with an overview of safeguarding compliance 
across schools in Halton, as reported to Halton Safeguarding 
Children Board. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The Board receives the report 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Section 175/157 of the Education Act 2002 outlines a school’s 
duties to safeguard and promote the welfare of children.  The 
organisational responsibilities for schools in relation to safeguarding 
children are set out in Working Together to Safeguard Children:  a 
guide to inter-agency working to safeguard and promote the welfare 
of children (2013).  Keeping Children Safe in Education (2014) 
contains statutory guidance for schools, including the role of the 
staff body, and specifically the Senior Designated Person, regarding 
safeguarding, safer recruitment and allegations management.    
 
One of the objectives of Local Safeguarding Children Boards 
(LSCBs) is to ensure the effectiveness of what is done by each 
person or body represented on the Board for the purposes of 
safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children in the area.  
Schools are required to complete Section 175/157 Audits to provide 
information to the Board on the effectiveness of safeguarding 
arrangements in their settings.  This includes maintained schools 
including nursery schools, academies, independent and free 
schools.   
 
In addition, the Safeguarding Children in Education Officer offers a 
limited number of 2 day on-site safeguarding audits to schools, the 
findings of which are reported to the school and the LSCB. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6a



 

 
The LSCB also receives performance information from the 
Safeguarding Unit and the Local Authority’s Children’s Services 
Performance Team in relation to schools’ engagement in 
safeguarding processes from early intervention to child protection; 
for example, the number of schools where the Lead Professional for 
a CAF plan (Common Assessment Framework) is from a school, 
attendance and reports to Child Protection Case Conferences from 
schools. 
 

3.2 The Section 175/157 Audit is a self-evaluation audit for schools to 
evidence their compliance against statutory safeguarding 
requirements.  The sections within the Audit document relate to: 

• Senior/Deputy Designated Persons - all schools must have a 
named Senior Designated Person for safeguarding who is a 
member of the Senior Management team and has undertaken 
the appropriate level of safeguarding training within the 
previous two years. 

• Children in Care – all schools must have a Designated 
Teacher for Children in Care with lead responsibility for 
promoting the educational achievements of Children in Care. 

• Governance Arrangements – all schools must have a specific 
Designated Governor for Safeguarding who has undertaken 
the appropriate level of safeguarding training within the last 
three years. 

• Whole School Safeguarding Training – all staff in the school 
community should have undertaken basic awareness in 
safeguarding training in the last three years; safeguarding 
should be included in the induction of any new staff or 
volunteers. 

• Safeguarding Quality Assurance – the Governing Body 
should receive termly reports to enable them to scrutinise 
safeguarding practice within the school; the Governing Body 
should also review the effectiveness of all safeguarding 
related policies & procedures, and ensure that the school 
follows guidance in respect of record keeping. 

• Safeguarding related Policies & Procedures – the school 
should have the statutory safeguarding/child protection policy 
in place, available to all staff, pupils & parents.  

• E-Safety – there should be a statutory policy on E-Safety 
including Acceptable Use, available to all staff, pupils & 
parents; there should be a named E-Safety lead.  

• Managing allegations of abuse against staff – the school 
should be compliant with Keeping Children Safe in Education, 
2014 statutory guidance and follow Local Authority 
procedures. 

• Safer Recruitment & Single Central Record - the school 
should be compliant with Keeping Children Safe in Education, 
2014 statutory guidance. 

Page 20



 

• Safeguarding Ethos – the school promotes the safety and 
wellbeing of children across the school community. 

 
3.3 Following completion of the S175/157 Audits, schools are issued 

with an action plan.  Progress against the action plan is reported in 
the following year.  The LSCB receives a report on the findings from 
the audits.  The findings are shared with the Local Authority who 
have agreed to support the process by reminding schools of the 
submission requirements and supporting oversight of the action 
plans via the Cross Service Monitoring Group and School 
Improvement Team.  
 

3.4 
 

In addition to the S175/157 Audits, the LSCB has received the 
following assurances from the Local Authority in relation to oversight 
of safeguarding arrangements across schools in Halton: 

• The School Improvement Team act as Link Advisors to all 
schools.  This includes monitoring safeguarding which is 
discussed and recorded at each visit. 

• Quality Assurance visits to Newly Qualified Teachers where 
safeguarding is discussed and recorded. 

• Moderators undertaking moderation assessments in primary 
schools have received safeguarding training as part of their 
training to be moderators. 

• Staff from services regularly working in schools, for example 
Educational Psychologists, Attendance & Behaviour Service 
and SEN staff, have received safeguarding training and know 
how to spot risks and how to report concerns. 

• The LSCB ensures that single agency safeguarding training 
is available free to all schools regardless of their status via 
the Safeguarding Children in Education Officer; this includes 
whole school Basic Awareness, and more specialised training 
for Senior/Deputy Designated Persons, Designated 
Governors and full Governing Bodies. This offer also includes 
accredited Safer Recruitment and Safer Recruitment 
refresher training. 

• The termly Cross Service Monitoring Group considers 
safeguarding and multi-agency relationships as part of the 
categorisation judgements of schools, which in turn identifies 
the level of support and intervention each school receives 
from all agencies.  

 
 

3.5          Each local authority should have a Local Authority Designated 
Officer (LADO) who must be informed of all allegations relating to 
adults working with children, including volunteers.  The LADO 
should be informed when the worker has: 

• Behaved in a way that has harmed a child, or may have 
harmed a child; 

• Possibly committed a criminal offence against or related to a 
child;  

Page 21



 

• Behaved towards a child or children in a way that indicates 
they may pose a risk of harm to 
[...]
ls have 
engaged positively and the outcome of the pilot will be reported to 
the LSCB later in the year.   
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 No risk assessment required for this report. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 

Page 23



 

 

  
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Children Act 2004 DfE Website Tracey Holyhead 
Education Act 2002 DfE Website Tracey Holyhead 
Working Together to 
Safeguard Children 2013 

DfE Website Tracey Holyhead 

Keeping Children Safe in 
Education 2014 

DfE Website Tracey Holyhead 

 
 

 
 

Page 24



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families Policy & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

20 October 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families 
 

SUBJECT: 
 
 

Current position of the Reform Programme for 
Special Educational Needs & Disability September 2014 
 

WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1  To update the PPB on recent developments and the current position in Halton 
as regards the SEND Reform Programme. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION that: 
 

(1) The PPB notes the report &  
(2) Endorses the continuing actions. 

 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 The Children & Families Act received Royal Assent on 13 March, 2014. Several 
aspects have now come into force as of 1 September, 2014.  
The Code of Practice was finalised by Parliament in July 2014. 
 
Priorities for 1 September 2014 were: 
 

• To implement the Education, Health & Care Plan model for new 
applications and for conversions 
STATUS: Achieved 
 

• To support the model with appropriate roles/new appointments 
STATUS: Posts approved & adverts pending, using grant funding. 
 

• To upgrade and update the linked database system w
[...]
n & Young People’s Policy & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE:                    
 

20 October 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children & Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children, Young People and Families 

SUBJECT: 
 

Early Intervention 

WARD(S): 
 

All 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To update the board on the latest developments within Halton’s  
Early Intervention model 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 
 
i) The board note the contents of the presentation 

 
ii) The board endorse the next steps for the service 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Presentation  
 
 

 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The current developments have been agreed by all relevant 
partners. 

  
  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 N/A 
  
  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
N/A 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
N/A 
 

Page 32 Agenda Item 6c



 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
N/A 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
N/A 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
N/A 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 N/A 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 N/A 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
N/A 
 

 

Page 33



 

REPORT TO:                  Children and Young People and Families Performance               
                                         and Policy Board (PPB)  
                                          
DATE:                              20 October 2014   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise   
 
PORTFOLIO:                  Children & Enterprise  
 
WARDS:                          Borough-wide 
 
SUBJECT:                       School Development Panel  
 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1  To provide members with an update of schools that have been scrutinised  
           by the School Development Panel (SDP) in the 2013/14 academic year  
 
2.0   RECOMMENDED THAT:   
 
2.1      Members take note of the report and the quality of educational provision in  
           the schools inspected during this period.     
 
3.0   Background Information 
 
3.1      The School Development Panel, as part of Halton’s Learning and  
           Achievement Strategy, holds schools to account following their most recent  
           Ofsted inspection.  
 
3.2      The Headteacher and Chair of Governors attend the School Development  

Panel as soon as practicable after their school has been inspected by 
Ofsted.  The school is asked to present and share the outcomes of its 
inspection with members.  The school is also asked as part of this 
presentation, to report on progress against the areas for improvement 
identified in the inspection report.    
 

3.3 The SDP members, through this process challenge schools where the 
inspection outcome is less than good.  If any barriers to improvement are 
identified, the school is asked on how it will overcome these and if any 
external support is being provided, the effectiveness of this support is 
evaluated by members.  

 
3.4  Where schools have been judged as good or outstanding this gives SDP 

members opportunities to celebrate the school’s success and explore how 
any good practice could be shared widely.  

 
3.5 The above scrutiny process helps SDP members keep in touch with our 

schools and this helps identify opportunities for scrutiny in order to influence 
education in Halton.  This process also helps support school leaders and 
governors improve the quality of educational provision.  This report helps 

Page 34 Agenda Item 6d



 

‘join up’ the functions of the SDP and the Children, Young People and 
Families Performance and Policy Board (PPB).  Monitoring, challenge and 
support remain clear roles for both the SDP and the PPB. 

 
4.0      School Development Panel Programme 2013/14  
 
4.1      During the 2013/14 academic year the School Development Panel, which is  

chaired by the Lead Member for Children, Young People and Families met 
 on five occasions, to discuss the inspection outcomes of 23 schools.  

 
4.2     The list of schools including Academies and the free school are discussed in 
 sections 5.1 to 5.6 of this report.  
 
5.0      Summary Evaluations   
 
5.1     At first meeting of the SDP on 25 September 2013 three schools attended 

the SDP meeting namely:  
 
Ditton Nursery (4)   
Simms Cross (3)   
Farnworth CE Primary (2)  
 

• Ditton Nursery was in Special Measures at that time.  Ditton Nursery was 
taken out of Special Measures in June 2014.  The overall effectiveness 
was judged as good.  

• Simms Cross was requiring improvement but the school was judged as 
good in July 2014.  

• Farnworth was judged as good and the school continues to improve and 
is now providing support to another local school.  

 
5.2 The next SDP meeting was held on 20 November 2013.  Three schools 

attended this meeting as follows: 
 
 West Bank (4) 

Murdishaw West (3)  
Windmill Hill (1)  
 

• West Bank is still in Special Measures and has been subject to HMI 
monitoring.  The most recent HMI monitoring visit in June 2014 
concluded that the school was making reasonable progress.  Another 
HMI visit is due this term.   

• Murdishaw West requires improvement.  The school has had external 
support from HMI and from its Link Officer.  The school is being 
monitored closely.  

• Windmill Hill was judged outstanding in all areas.  
 
5.3 On 29 January 2014, All Saints Upton, The Brow and Fairfield Infant 

attended the School Development Panel.  
 

• Fairfield Infants is now part of Fairfield Primary.  Overall the last 
inspection of Infant School judged it as good overall.  

Page 35



 

• All Saints Upton requires improvement and under the leadership of a 
new Headteacher is making reasonable progress.  

• The Brow, the Headteacher has been on long term illness since 
February 2014.  The Deputy Headteacher is currently the Acting 
Headteacher.  The school has strengthened its Governin
[...]
 good.     
 
 
 

Page 36



 

6.2      Total number of schools scrutinised by the SDP:  23 
 

Overall Effectiveness, Judgements, Changes 
between September 2013 and July 2014 

Judgement Number of schools Change July 2014 
Outstanding  2  

 
8.69% 2  

 
8.69% 

Good  12  
 

52.1% 14  60.8% 
 

Requires Improvement  7  30.0% 6  26% 
Serious Weaknesses 0  

 
0% 0  

 
0% 

Special Measures  2  
 

8.69% 1  4.34% 

TOTAL 23 23 

 
 
6.3      Overall, as at the end of August 2014, 82% of all schools in Halton were   
           judged as good or outstanding compared to 80% nationally.   
 
7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS – N/A 
 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
8.1 Children and Young People  

The monitoring, challenge and scrutiny provided by the School Development 
Panel contributes to the raising of pupil achievement across all schools in 
Halton regardless of school type.    

 
8.2 Employment and skills in Halton – N/A 
 
8.3 A Healthy Halton – N/A 
 
8.4 A Safer Halton  
 Most Ofsted inspection judgements on Behaviour and Safety are good or 

outstanding.  
 
8.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – N/A 
 
9.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 Failure to monitor and scrutinise school performance could lead to 

underperformance and poor relationships with our schools.  
 
10.0 Equality and Diversity Issues  
 All schools come before the School Development Panel and the 

performance of various groups is scrutinised in particular the use of the 
Pupil Premium to close the attainment gaps. 

 

Page 37



 

 
11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT. 
 
 Learning and Achievement Strategy available from 

steve.nyakatawa@halton.gov.uk 
 3rd Floor, Rutland House.  
 
  
 
 
  
 

Page 38



 

REPORT TO: Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:  20 October 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 

PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families 

SUBJECT: Halton’s Neglect Strategy for Children and Young People 

WARD: Borough-wide 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

 To present to members of Halton’s Neglect Strategy which outlines the pattern and 
nature of neglect, analyses the prevalence of neglect in Halton by ward and makes 
recommendations supported by an action plan for the years 2014-2016. 

 
 The strategy has been endorsed by Halton Children’s Safeguarding Board and by 

Halton Children’s Trust. Halton Children’s Safeguarding Board will be responsible for 
the accountability and monitoring of the strategy as part of its statutory duties. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  

2.1    Members endorse the Halton’s Neglect Strategy 2014-2016 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 As defined in national guidance, Working Together to Safeguard Children, Department 

of Education (2013), neglect can be defined as 

‘the persistent failure to meet a child’s basic physical and/or psychological 

needs, likely to result in the serious impairment of the child’s health or 

development. Neglect may occur during pregnancy as a result of maternal 

substance abuse. Once a child is born, neglect may involve a parent or carer 

failing to: 

• provide adequate food, clothing and shelter (including exclusion from home or 
abandonment) 

• protect a child from physical and emotional harm or danger 

• ensure adequate supervision (including the use of inadequate care-givers) 

• ensure access to appropriate medical care or treatment 
 

It may also include neglect of, or unresponsiveness to, a child’s basic emotional 

needs’. 

 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6e



 

A helpful reminder of neglect involves the failure to meet a child or young 

person’s ‘basic needs’ and includes acts of “omission” (failure to recognise/act) 

and “commission”  (deliberate/intentional):  

• medical neglect 

• nutritional neglect 

• emotional neglect 

• educational neglect 

• physical neglect 

• lack of supervision and guidance (Howarth, J 2007)
1
. 

 

Having an understanding of emotional abuse is import
[...]
n occur in all communities; the strategy makes particular reference to the 

cultural and ethnic minority background issues that should be addressed as well the 
vulnerability of disabled children. 

 
 

7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Documents 
 
As detailed below 

Place of Inspection 

Rutland House 

Contact Officer 

Tracey Coffey 

 

Ofsted | Protecting disabled children: thematic inspection 
  

 

Halton Neglect Strategy 2014-2016   

 

 

Page 41



REPORT:                     Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

  
DATE:     20 October 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:                Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Summary of Educational Attainment and   Progress 

2014 
 
WARDS:    Borough-wide 
 
 
The 2014 data remains un-validated until publication of performance tables later this term 
and also the Spring term. There is not yet a full suite of national data available to enable 
comparisons with national performance.  
 
Headline data relates to the LA’s performance with a more detailed report, including gender 
analysis, FSM, CiC and national comparisons, to be presented at a future meeting as 
further data becomes available. 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To provide a headline report for Members on Halton’s 2014 school performance data 

for Early Years Foundation Stage Profile and Key Stages 1 to 4.  
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
 Members note the attainment of the children and young people in Halton schools for 

the 2013 / 14 academic year 
 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Early Years Foundation Stage  
 
 The Early Years Foundation Stage Curriculum (EYFS) is delivered in nursery and 

reception, spanning a number of areas of learning.  Three areas of learning are 
classed as Prime areas, characterised by core skills and development that young 
children need to acquire and these lead into 
[...]
n Care 
 
 A summary of outcomes for children in care will be provided in the Virtual School 

Head’s report that will follow in November / December. 
 
 
7.0 POLICY  IMPLICATIONS 
  
 None. 

Page 51



 
8.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
 No other implications have been identified. 
 
9.0    IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
  
 Educational attainment is key to the future life chances of children and young people 

in Halton. It also provides a proxy to the work being done with vulnerable children in 
the borough and the critical priority area of closing the gap. Educational attainment of 
children and young people will have significant impact on future employment, learning 
and skills of Halton’s population. 

 
10.0  RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 N / A 
 
11.0  IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
  
 N / A 
 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers. 
 
 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts CYPF

	5 SSP Minutes
	1 CT Exec Minutes 24.6.14
	CT Exec Minutes 5.8.14

	6a Safeguarding Compliance in Halton's Schools
	6b Reform Programme for SEND
	6c Early Intervention
	6d School Development Panel
	6e Neglect Strategy
	7a Summary of Educational Attainment and Progress 2014



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 20 October 2014 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Cassidy, P. Hignett, Horabin, K. Loftus, 
A. McInerney, June Roberts, J. Stockton and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor C. Plumpton Walsh and Miss E Lawler  
(co-optee) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: A. McIntyre, S. Nyakatawa, S. Clough, A. Scott, V. Wright, 
T. Coffey, A. Parkinson and T. Holyhead 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP25 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 

2014 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CYP26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CYP27 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The minutes relating to the Children, Young People 

and Families Portfolio which had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of the PPB were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP28 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Halton Children’s Trust Meetings  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



held on 26 June 2014 and 5 August 2014 were submitted to 
the Board for information. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 
   
CYP29 SAFEGUARDING COMPLIANCE IN HALTON'S SCHOOLS  
  
 The Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise, 

presented an overview of safeguarding compliance across 
schools in Halton, as reported to the Halton Safeguarding 
Children Board. 

 
The Board was advised that Section 175/157 of the 

Education Act 2002 outlined a school’s duties to safeguard 
and promote the welfare of children.  The organisational 
responsibilities for schools in relation to safeguarding 
children were set out in Working Together to Safeguard 
Children: a guide to inter-agency working to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children (2013).    

 
Keeping Children Safe in Education (2014) contained 

statutory guidance for schools, including the role of the staff 
body, and specifically the Senior Designated Person, 
regarding safeguarding, safer recruitment and allegations 
management.   

 
It was reported that one of the objectives of Local 

Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) was to ensure the 
effectiveness of what was done by each person or body 
represented on the Board for the purposes of safeguarding 
and promoting the welfare of children in the area.  It was 
noted that schools were required to complete Section 
175/157 Audits to provide information to the Board on the 
effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements in their settings.  
This included maintained schools (nursery schools, 
academies, independent and free schools).  Additionally, the 
Safeguarding Children in Education Officer offered a limited 
number of two day on-site safeguarding audits to schools, 
the findings of which were reported to the school and the 
LSCB. The LSCB also received performance information 
from the Safeguarding Unit and the Local Authority’s 
Children’s Services Performance Team in relation to 
schools’ engagement in safeguarding processes from early 
intervention to child protection. 

 
The report went on to explain that the Section 

175/157 was a self-evaluation audit for schools to evidence 
their compliance against statutory safeguarding 
requirements and explained what the sections within the 
Audit document related to. 

 



The Board was advised that following completion of 
the S175/157 Audits, the schools were issued with an action 
plan.  Progress against the action plan was reported in the 
following year.  The LSCB received a report on the findings 
from the audits which were shared with the Local Authority 
who had agreed to support the process by reminding 
schools of the submission requirements and supporting 
oversight of the action plans via the Cross Service 
Monitoring Group and School Improvement Team. 

 
In addition to the S175/157 Audits, it was noted that 

the LSCB had received assurances from the Local Authority 
in relation to oversight of safeguarding arrangements across 
schools in Halton, and were listed in the report.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 

   
CYP30 REFORM PROGRAMME FOR SEND  
  
 The Board received an update from the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, on recent development 
and the current position in Halton with regards to the SEND 
(Special Educational Needs and Disability) Reform 
Programme. 

 
The Board were reminded that the Children and 

Families Act received Royal Assent on 13 March 2014 and 
that several aspects had now come into force as of 1 
September 2014.  The priorities for 1 September 2014, and 
the current status of each aspect were outlined in the report.   

 
The Policy Implications for the SEND Reform 

Programme were also presented, in relation to:  
 

• Education, Health and Care Plans / Process; 

• The Local Offer; 

• Advocacy and mediation; 

• The next steps; and  

• Financial implications (Budgets and 
Governance). 

 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
1) the report be noted; and 

 
2) the continuing actions be endorsed. 

 

 

  
 
 

 



CYP31 EARLY INTERVENTION  
  
 The Board received a presentation on the latest 

developments within Halton’s Early Intervention model.  
Members were advised of the ‘Shared Vision’ in Halton 
which was: 
 

• that all children and families thrived, achieved   
and were kept safe;  

• that those children and families who needed 
extra help and support to thrive and achieve 
well were able to get that help quickly and 
easily; and 

• that all of those working with children and 
families worked well together to support 
families who needed the extra help. 

 
The Board was advised of the overall aims of the 

Locality Early Intervention Teams and provided details of the 
three teams operating within the Borough and the areas that 
they covered.  Additional responsibilities remaining within 
the remit of Early Intervention were reported as being:- 

 

• disability short breaks service;  

• young carers;  

• parenting support programmes; and  

• CAF coordination, training and support, 
monitoring and quality assurance.   

 
It was further reported that CART (Contact and 

Referral Team) was the single front door for access to all 
Children’s Social Care services and advice, and for new 
referrals to early intervention. 

 
Members were also advised of the current new 

developments: 
 

• Schools Project – linked early intervention 
workers working with schools; 

• Early Years Project – linked early intervention 
workers working with children’s centres and 
early years settings; 

• Health Engagement Officers – working with 
GP practices to provide easy access to early 
intervention; 

• Inspiring Families work embedded within the 
locality early intervention teams; and 

• Family Assessments rolled out to more 
families with multiple complex needs at the top 
end of level 2 on the levels of need framework. 

 



  
RESOLVED:  That 
 
1) the presentation be noted; and 
 
2) the next steps for the service be endorsed. 

   
CYP32 SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT PANEL  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise, which provided an update on 
schools that had been scrutinised by the School 
Development Panel (SDP) in the 2013/14 academic year. 

 
It was noted that as part of Halton’s Learning and 

Achievement Strategy, the Schools Development Panel held 
schools to account following their most recent Ofsted 
inspection. 

 
It was reported that during the 2013-14 academic 

year the School Development Panel, which was chaired by 
the Lead Member for Children, Young People and Families, 
met on five occasions, to discuss the inspection outcomes of 
23 schools.  Members noted the list of schools as set out in 
sections 5-1 to 5.6 of the report.   It was also noted that 
overall, as at the end of August 2014, 82% of all schools in 
Halton were judged as good or outstanding compared to 
80% nationally. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board noted the report and the 

quality of educational provision in the schools inspected 
during this period. 

 

   
CYP33 NEGLECT STRATEGY  
  
 The Board was presented with Halton’s Neglect 

Strategy for Children and Young People (the Strategy), 
which outlined the pattern and nature of neglect, an analysis 
of the prevalence of neglect in Halton by ward and 
recommendations supported by an action plan for the years 
2014-16. 

 
It was noted that the Strategy had been endorsed by 

Halton Children’s Safeguarding Board and by Halton 
Children’s Trust and that the Safeguarding Board would be 
responsible for the accountability and monitoring of the 
Strategy as part of its statutory duties. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Halton’s Neglect Strategy 2014-16 

be endorsed. 

 



   
CYP34 SUMMARY OF EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT AND 

PROGRESS 2014 
 

  
 The Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise, 

presented headline data to Members on Halton’s 2014 
school performance data for Early Years Foundation Stage 
Profile and Key Stages 1 to 4. 

 
It was noted however that the 2014 data remained 

un-validated until publication of performance tables later in 
the Autumn and Spring terms.  It was noted that a full suite 
of national data was not yet available to enable comparisons 
with national performance.  Headline data related to the 
Local Authority’s performance. Members were advised that 
a more detailed report, including gender analysis, FSM, CiC 
and national comparisons, would be presented at a future 
meeting once further data became available. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the attainment of the children and 

young people in Halton schools for the 2013/14 academic 
year be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.23 p.m. 


